

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/31/2023 4:04 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 102132-1
COURT OF APPEALS NO. 55199-3-II

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CLARA ROOD,

Petitioner.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SKAMANIA COUNTY

THE HONORABLE RANDALL C. KROG, JUDGE

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ADAM NATHANIEL KICK
Skamania County Prosecuting Attorney

DEREK ANTHONY SCHEURER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Skamania County Prosecuting Attorney
P.O. Box 790
240 N.W. Vancouver Ave.
Stevenson, Washington 98648
(509) 427-3790

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES4

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

III. ARGUMENT9

THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS
DOES NOT QUALIFY FOR DISCRETIONARY
REVIEW BY THE SUPREME COURT.....9

A. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Determined
Detective Schultz’s Comment Was Not
Interrogation And Did Not Coerce Rood’s
Confession11

B. Because The Court Of Appeals Correctly Found
The Detective’s Remark Was Not Interrogation,
Rood’s Right To Counsel Was Scrupulously
Honored And No Presumption Of Involuntariness
Applied20

1. Detective Schultz scrupulously honored
Rood’s request for counsel21

2. The Court of Appeals correctly refused to
apply a presumption of involuntariness27

C. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Accepted The
Trial Court’s Finding That The Detective “May
Have” Made The Comment In Question29

IV. CONCLUSION 33

V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES	Page
<u>Washington Supreme Court</u>	
<i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997).....	30-31
<i>State v. Lorenz</i> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004).....	29
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 664, 683 P.2d 571 (1984).....	15
<i>State v. Unga</i> , 165 Wn.2d 95, 196 P.3d 645 (2008).....	12-15, 17, 29, 31
<u>Washington Court of Appeals</u>	
<i>State v. Boggs</i> , 16 Wn. App. 682, 559 P.2d 11 (1977).....	21-23
<i>State v. Gross</i> , 23 Wn. App. 319, 597 P.2d 894 (1979).....	15
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 19 Wn. App. 289, 576 P.2d 1311 (1978).....	26

FEDERAL CASES

Arizona v. Roberson,
486 U.S. 675, 108 S. Ct. 2093 (1988)..... 27-28

Brewer v. Williams,
430 U.S. 387, 97 S. Ct. 1232 (1977)..... 23-26

Edwards v. Arizona,
451 U.S. 477, 101 S. Ct. 1880 (1981)..... 12, 28

Fare v. Michael C.,
442 U.S. 707, 99 S. Ct. 2560 (1979)..... 13

Michigan v. Mosley,
423 U.S. 96, 96 S. Ct. 321 (1975)..... 22

Miller v. Fenton,
796 F.2d 598, 55 USLW 2079 (3rd Cir. 1986)..... 14

Nelson v. Fulcomer,
911 F.2d 928, 59 USLW 2183 (3rd Cir. 1990)...18-19

North Carolina v. Butler,
441 U.S. 369, 99 S. Ct. 1755 (1979)..... 15

RULES, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

RAP 13.4..... 10
